

<p>COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Colorado State Judicial Building 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, CO 80202</p>	<p>DATE FILED: December 7, 2023 2:54 PM FILING ID: 49DB258EE1F67 CASE NUMBER: 2023CA897</p>
<p>Appeal from Denver County District Court Case Nos. 2020CV031008 and 2020CV031009 Hons. Marie Avery Moses and Martin Egelhoff</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellee-Cross-Appellant: ANTERO TREATMENT LLC, v. Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Appellee: VEOLIA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, INC.</p>	
<p>Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross-Appellee: VEOLIA WATER TECHNOLOGIES, INC., v. Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants: ANTERO TREATMENT LLC, ANTERO RESOURCES CORPORATION; and ANTERO MIDSTREAM PARTNERS LP</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p><i>Attorneys for Amici Curiae Colorado Defense Lawyers Association, DRI Center for Law and Public Policy, and the Colorado Civil Justice League</i></p> <p>Name: Nicholas J. Deaver, #50118 Hall & Evans, LLC Address: 1001 17th Street, Suite 300 Denver, CO 80202 Tel.: (303) 628-3300 Fax: (303) 628-3368 Email: deavern@hallevans.com</p>	<p>Case No. 2023CA000897</p>
<p align="center">BRIEF OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> COLORADO DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY AND COLORADO CIVIL JUSTICE LEAGUE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....1

ARGUMENT3

I. The Economic Loss Rule Seeks to Maintain the Boundary Between Contract and Tort Law and Allow Parties to a Contract to Reliably Allocate the Risk of Nonperformance..... 5

 A. Consistent with the Policy Supporting the Economic Loss Rule, Colorado Has Consistently Applied the Independent Duty Test to Determine its Applicability.....7

 B. The Economic Loss Rule Applies to All Duties in Interrelated Networks of Contracts Concerning Construction Projects8

II. Colorado Law Allows for the Application of the Economic Loss Rule to Bar Claims for Intentional Torts Such as Fraud..... 10

 A. The Application of the Economic Loss Rule Does Not Turn on the Breaching Conduct.....10

 B. No Court in Colorado Has Overruled or Otherwise Abrogated the Well-Defined Independent Duty Test.....12

 C. The Continued Application of the Independent Duty Test, Whatever the Nature of the Conduct Represents the Best Application of the Policies Behind the Economic Loss Rule in Colorado14

III. The Application of the Economic Loss Rule Must Account for all Duties Created by Each Agreement in a Network of Contracts, Starting from the Initial Contract that Commences the Project	16
A. Under Colorado Precedent, Breach of a Contractual Duty Cannot Give Rise to Tort Liability.....	17
B. A Network of Contracts Related to a Construction Project Begins Creating Duties Once the Owner Commences the Project.....	18
CONCLUSION	19

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Ballow v. Phico Ins. Co.</i> , 875 P.2d 1354 (Colo. 1993)	12
<i>Bearhead v. Am. Inv. Co.</i> , 10 P.2d 1086 (Okla. 1932)	6
<i>Bermel v. BlueRadios, Inc.</i> , 440 P.3d 1150 (Colo. 2019)	13, 15
<i>Berschauer/Phillips Constr. Co. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 881 P.2d 986 (Wash. 1994)	8
<i>BRW, Inc. v. Dufficy & Sons, Inc.</i> , 99 P.3d 66 (Colo. 2004)	7, 8, 9, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Det. Edison Co. v. NABCO, Inc.</i> , 35 F.3d 236 (6th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>Dream Finders Homes LLC v. Weyerhaeuser NR Co.</i> , 506 P.3d 108 (Colo. App. 2021) cert. denied, 2022 Colo. LEXIS 863, 2022 WL 4238209 (Colo. September 12, 2022)	11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 19
<i>Dream Finders Homes L.L.C. v. Weyerhaeuser NR Co.</i> , 2022 Colo. LEXIS 863, 2022 WL 4238209 (Sept. 12, 2022)	14
<i>E. River S.S. Corp. v. Transamerica Delaval</i> , 476 U.S. 858 (1986)	5
<i>Engeman Enters., L.L.C. v. Tolin Mech. Sys. Co.</i> , 320 P.3d 364 (Colo. App. 2013)	9, 10, 11, 13
<i>Former TCHR, LLC v. First Hand Mgmt. LLC</i> , 317 P.3d 1226, 1231-32 (Colo. App. 2012).....	12
<i>Grynberg v. Agri Tech, Inc.</i> , 10 P.3d 1267 (Colo. 2000)	5, 6, 8

<i>Hamon Contrs., Inc. v. Carter & Burgess, Inc. ,</i> 229 P.3d 282 (Colo. App. 2009)	10, 11, 18
<i>McWhinney Centerra Lifestyle Ctr. L.L.C. v. Poag & McEwen Lifestyle Centers- Centerra, L.L.C. ,</i> 486 P.3d 439 (Colo. App. 2021)	13
<i>Mid-Century Ins. Co. v. HIVE Constr.,</i> 531 P.3d 427 (Colo. App. 2023)	7, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Seely v. White Motor Co.,</i> 403 P.2d 145 (Cal. 1965)	5
<i>Top Rail Ranch Estates, LLC v. Walker,</i> 327 P.3d 321 (Colo. App. 2014)	11
<i>Town of Alma v. AZCO Constr., Inc.,</i> 10 P.3d 1256 (Colo. 2000)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Van Rees v. Unleaded Software, Inc.,</i> 373 P.3d 603 (Colo. 2016)	17, 18
<i>Other</i>	
Colo. App. R. 21(k)	ii
Colo. App. R. 29	1
Colo. App. R. 29(c)	ii
Colo. App. R. 29(d)	ii
Colo. App. R. 29, 32	ii
